
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2018- 

   

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF ROCKLIN AUTHORIZING THE USE OF PROJECT FUNDS FOR FOOD SERVICES,  

AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES, AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF 

 THE BONSAI DESIGN GMP AND THE ADDITION OF A KING SWING,  APPROVING THE 

ALLOCATION OF ADDITIONAL FUNDS TO COMPLETE THE ADVENTURE PARK, AND 

DIRECTING THE SOLICITATION OF BIDS TO ADD A DECK 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Rocklin has reviewed the status of the 

Adventure Park construction project and wishes to grant the City Manager authority to 

expend up to $486,898 from budgeted project funds to install a food services building 

and purchase necessary food service equipment; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Rocklin wishes to authorize the City 

Manager to expend up to $215,000 from budgeted project funds for miscellaneous 

expenses to complete the food service and restroom components of the adventure 

park; and 

 

 WHEREAS, Bonsai Design has indicated a guaranteed maximum price of 

$3,038,000 (GMP) to complete the adventure elements under the current contract, and 

has proposed an additional $410,000 to include the King Swing element in the project; 

and 

 

 WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Rocklin wishes to authorize the City 

Manager to negotiate and execute changes orders with Bonsai Design to (1) accept the 

GMP of $3,038,000 for the existing Adventure Park elements; and (2) to add 

construction of a King Swing element for $410,000, with a 15% contingency of $61,500, 

for a total of $471,500; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Rocklin wishes to include an outdoor 

deck in the Adventure Park project, subject to the solicitation of bids and the awarding 

of a bid for this element of the project; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Rocklin has determined that an 

additional $150,000 in funds is necessary to complete the adventure park project. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rocklin as 

follows: 

 

 

 



 

 Section 1.   The City Council authorizes the City Manager to take any action 

necessary, including execution of contract(s), to purchase and install the food service 

components of the project, including the purchase of food service equipment, for up to 

$486,898 from budgeted project funds. 

 

 Section 2. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to expend up to 

$215,000 of budgeted project funds for the completion of food service, restroom, and 

miscellaneous components of the project; 

 

Section 3. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and 

execute change order(s) with Bonsai Design to accept the GMP of $3,038,000 and to 

construct a King Swing element for $410,000, plus a 15% contingency amount of $61,500, 

for a total of $471,500. 

 

Section 4.  The City Council directs staff to solicit bids to construct an outdoor 

deck. 

 

Section 5. The City Council approves an additional budget allocation of 

$150,000 to complete the adventure park elements described herein. 

 

 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of July, 2018 by the following vote: 

 

AYES:  Councilmembers: 

NOES:  Councilmembers: 

ABSENT: Councilmembers: 

ABSTAIN: Councilmembers: 

 

     __________________________________________ 

             Kenneth Broadway, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

______________________________ 

Barbara Ivanusich, City Clerk 


